No. 23-785

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK ANTHONY GUTHRIE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, USFN-AMERICA'S MORTGAGE BANKING ATTORNEYS, THE AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION, AND THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

> ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG *Counsel of Record* RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP 601 Massachusetts Ave. NW Suite 500E Washington, DC 20001 (202) 220-1100 Elaine.Goldenberg@mto.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel on inside cover)

JUSTIN WISEMAN MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION 1919 M Street NW, 5th Floor Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for the Mortgage Bankers Association

RICHARD P. HABER MCCALLA RAYMER LEIBERT PIERCE, LLC 420 Lexington Avenue, Suite 840 New York, NY 10170 (347) 286-7409

Counsel for USFN–America's Mortgage Banking Attorneys

PHILIP BOHI AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION 1750 H St NW Suite 650 Washington, DC 20006 (202) 466-8605

Counsel for the American Financial Services Association ANDREW R. VARCOE JONATHAN D. URICK U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER 1615 H Street, NW Washington, DC 20062 (202) 463-5337

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

THOMAS PINDER ANDREW DOERSAM AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION 1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for the American Bankers Association

GREGG L. ROZANSKY THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE 1300 Eye Street NW Suite 1100 West Washington, DC 20005 (202) 289-4322

Counsel for the Bank Policy Institute

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT5
A. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Runs Afoul Of Basic Principles Of Federal Law5
B. If Allowed To Stand, The Fourth Circuit's Decision Will Have Serious Practical Consequences
<ol> <li>Permitting State-Law Claims For Violation Of Discharge Orders Threatens To Impose Onerous And Unpredictable Liability On Creditors, Even Where They Act Reasonably</li></ol>
2. The Uncertainty And Unpredictability Spawned By The Fourth Circuit's Approach Would Have Pernicious Practical Effects
CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## FEDERAL CASES

In re Anderson, 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018) 6, 7, 10, 13
Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc., 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)
Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores, 421 U.S. 723 (1975) 14, 15
Bruce v. Citigroup Inc., 75 F.4th 297 (2d Cir. 2023) 13, 14
Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A., 511 U.S. 164 (1994)
Cox v. Zale Delaware, Inc., 239 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2001)
In re Crocker, 941 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019), as revised (Oct. 22, 2019)
<i>Epic Sys. Corp.</i> v. <i>Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)7
Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 554 U.S. 471 (2008)

Gonzales v. Parks, 830 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 445 U.S. 375 (1980)	6
Guthrie v. PHH Mortg. Corp., 79 F.4th 328 (4th Cir. 2023)	6
Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses, 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	5
Int'l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus, 278 U.S. 261 (1929)	4, 15
Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell, 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	4, 5
MSR Expl., Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc., 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
Ohio v. Kovacs, 469 U.S. 274 (1985)	10
Payne v. Jones, 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co., 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000)	16

<b>D</b> .	1
Page	$(\mathbf{S})$
- ugv	$(\mathbf{D})$

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010)12
Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008)14
Taggart v. Lorenzen, 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) 5, 8, 9, 11, 17, 18
<i>In re Ybarra</i> , 424 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2005)10
STATE CASES
Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co., 999 P.2d 706 (Cal. 2000)9
Laurich-Trost v. Wabnitz, 2003 WL 22805159 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 25, 2003)
PNH, Inc. v. Alfa Laval Flow, Inc., 958 N.E.2d 120 (Ohio 2011)15
State ex rel. McGraw v. Telecheck Servs., Inc., 582 S.E.2d 885 (W. Va. 2003)9

iv

# Page(s)

## FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. 101(5)
11 U.S.C. 101(12)
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)-(20)
11 U.S.C. 523(c)(1)17
11 U.S.C. 524
11 U.S.C. 524(a)(2)
11 U.S.C. 524(j)10
11 U.S.C. 727(b)10
11 U.S.C. 1328(a)(1)
28 U.S.C. 1334(a)
28 U.S.C. 1334(b)7
STATE STATUTES
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-56(b)11
W. Va. Code § 46A-2-127(d)9
FEDERAL RULE
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4007(a) 16

v

# Page(s)

### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 ...... 4, 5, 6, 16

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cong. Rsch. Serv., IN11377, Mortgage	
Servicing Rights and Selected Market	
Developments (May 2020),	
https://crsreports.congress.gov/	
product/pdf/IN/IN11377	18
Individual Chapter 11 Discharge, Form	
3180RI, https://www.uscourts.gov/	
forms/bankruptcy-forms/individual-	
chapter-11-discharge	10, 11
Ralph K. Winter, Paying Lawyers,	
Empowering Prosecutors, and	
Protecting Managers: Raising the	
Cost of Capital in America,	
42 Duke L.J. 945 (1993)	19
